MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 367.

Chapter 367.

An Act to incorporate the Trustees of East Corinth Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Cornorate name.

By-laws.

Authorized to hold real and

personal estate.

Jared Fuller, Anderson Parker, Henry K. Dexter, William Mc-Laughlin, Chauncey Cochran, Charles Herrick, Hazen A. Messinger, Benjamin Haley, Benjamin Ball and Joshua Hawes, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Trustees of East Corinth Academy; and by this name may sue and be sued; have a common seal; make such by-laws, not repugnant to the laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs; fill all vacancies occurring in their number; take and hold any estate, personal or real, that they may now possess, or may hereafter receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed Income, how ap- two thousand dollars; said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education; and the trustees aforesaid are entrusted with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

[Approved July 30, 1846.]

Powers and priva ileges,

Chapter 368.

An Act to incorporate "The Doughty's Falls Steam Manufacturing Company." Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

General powers, duties and liabilities.

Authorized to hold and control real and personal estate.

Articles of manufacture.

Warren Dockam, Daniel Hodsdon, John D. Lang, Section 1. their associates and successors, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of "The Doughty's Falls Steam Manufacturing Company," with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value at any one time, the sum of two hundred thousand dollars; and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And said company are authorized to carry on in the town of North Berwick, in the county of York, the manufacture of cotton, wool, iron, steel and wood and such other materials as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith, and may erect and construct such